Phone: (612) 296-2428

An Equal Opportunity Employer



STATE OF MINNESOTA MUNICIPAL BOARD

Suite 165 Metro Square 7th & Robert Streets St. Paul, Minnesota 55101

April 11, 1989

Carol Vredenburg Backus City Clerk P.O. Box 44 Backus, Minnesota 56435

Docket Number A-4587

Ordinance Number 59

City of Backus

Dear Ms. Vredenburg:

The Minnesota Municipal Board has now processed and approved the above ordinance in accordance with Minnesota Statutes, Chapter 414, and the Rules of Procedure.

According to law, this annexation ordinance must be filed with the Township Clerk, County Auditor, Secretary of State, and the Municipal Board. (Since the ordinance has already been filed with the Municipal Board, no additional copies are required.) We also recommend that you file the ordinance with the County Recorder.

The annexation is final upon the date the ordinance is approved by the Board, which is the date of this letter.

Sincerely,

MUNICIPAL BOARD

rind

Patricia D. Lundy Assistant Director

* 39019

STATE OF MINNESOTA DEPARTMENT OF STATE FILED

APR 24 1989

Joan Andrew Secret Secretary of State

PDL:sg

cc: Cass County Auditor Powers Township Clerk Secretary of State

Backus

GEETE ORF BACKUS 18-947-9221 BACKUS, MINNESOTA 56435

April 17,1989

Secretary of State Office C/O Donna Scott 180 State Office Bldg. St. Paul, MN 55155

RE: Annexation Ordinance

I would like to file, with your office, the enclosed Ordinance #59 extending the corporate limits of the City of Backus. I understand you already received a letter from the MN Municipal Board in regards to this annexation.

If you have any questions, please feel free to call this office.

Sincerely,

Corol chredenburg

Carol Vredenburg, City Clerk/Treasurer City of Backus, MN

ORDINANCE NO. 59

AN ORDINANCE EXTENDING THE CORPORATE LIMITS OF THE CITY OF BACKUS TO INCLUDE CERTAIN UNINCORPRATEDD PROPERTY OWNED BY AND ABUTTING UPON THE LIMITS OF THE CITY.

WHEREAS, the territory described below is not presently within the corporate limits of any incorporated city; and

WHEREAS, the territory abuts upon the corporate limits of the city at the Northern and Eastern boundary of the Municipal Airport thereof and is deemed to be urban or suburban in character; and

WHEREAS, this territory is owned in fee by the city;

The city council of Backus ordains :

Section 1. Territory annexed. The corporate limits of the city of Backus are hereby extended to include the unplatted property in Cass County, Minnesota described as follows now owned by the city:

All that portion of the NE 1/4 of the SW 1/4 of Section 29, Township 139, Range 30, described as follows: Commencing at the intersection of the W boundary line of U.S. Highway No. 371 with the N boundary line of said NE 1/4 of the SW 1/4, said point being 17 feet westerly from the NE corner of said NE 1/4 of the SW 1/4, thence W along the N boundary line a distance of 600 feet to a point, thence S, parallel to the E boundary line of said NE 1/4 of the SW 1/4 a distance of 726 feet to point, thence E, parallel to the N boundary line of said NE 1/4 of the SW 1/4 a distance of 600 feet to the W boundary line of said highway, thence N along the W boundary line of said highway a distance of 726 feet, more or less, to the place of beginning, subject to mineral reservations, power and utility line easements, Backus Municipal Airport Zoning Ordinance, and county and township ordinance regulations of record, subject to ingress an egress roadway to Emmanuel Lutheran Church of Backus.

Section 2. Filing. The city clerk is directed to file certified copies of this ordinance with the Secretary of State, the County Auditor of the county of Cass County, the Powers Township Clerk and the Misnesota Municipal Board.

Effective clate of annexation. This Section 3. ordinance takes effect upon its passage and publication and the filing of certified copies as directed in Section 2.

Adopted by the City of Backus, Minnesota

<u>April 3</u>, 1989.

Jay Gice, Mayor

ATTEST:

Carol Vredenburg, Chty Clerk/Treasurer

STATE OF MINNESOTA DEPARTMENT OF STATE FILED

APR 2 4 1989 Social Andreas Shares Secretary of State 3 9019